## A RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADOPTION OF EMERGENCY TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR 2016 IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROVISIONS OF N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20

WHEREAS, an emergent condition has arisen with respect to delays in budget appropriation and the 2016 Temporary Budget; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20 provides for the creation of an Emergency Temporary Appropriation for the purpose above mentioned; and

WHEREAS, the total Emergency Temporary Resolution adopted in the year 2016 pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20 (Chapter 96, PL 1951, as amended) including this resolution total \$1,325,547.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring) that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:4-20:

- 1. An Emergency Temporary Appropriation be and the same is hereby made for Temporary Emergency Budget in the total amount of \$1,325,547.00. This resolution combined with the 2016 Temporary Budget Appropriation R:2016-01 and R:2016-02 adopted January 01, 2016 brings the total 2016 Temporary Appropriations to \$5,501,078.00.
- 2. That said Emergency Temporary Appropriation would be provided for in the 2016 Budget under the total budget Town of Phillipsburg.
- 3. That a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the Director of Local Government Services.

## CERTIFICATION

I, Victoria L. Kleiner, Municipal Clerk for the Town of Phillipsburg,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a resolution duly
adopted by the Town Council at their March 15, 2016 meeting.

Victoria L. Kleiner, RMC